RESOLUTION NO. 2020-252

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE CONFIRMING ACCEPTANCE OF ARTWORK AND APPROVING THE DONATION OF ONE PIECE OF CITY-OWNED ARTWORK TO ELK GROVE FOOD BANK SERVICES, A 501(C)(3) NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION

WHEREAS, in August 2020, the City contracted with world-renowned Elk Grove artist, David Garibaldi, to conduct a live virtual performance in celebration of Elk Grove's Diversity Month; and

WHEREAS, the City took ownership of two original artworks created during that performance per the terms of the performance agreement; and

WHEREAS, the artist gifted the City an additional original piece of artwork depicting the image of Mother Teresa that is above and beyond the terms of the performance agreement; and

WHEREAS, Mother Teresa's commitment to serving the poor is consistent with the mission of Elk Grove Food Bank Services, a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization benefiting the residents of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Food Bank operates one emergency feeding program, a student pantry at Cosumnes River College, seven mobile distribution programs, and a home delivery program for medically fragile individuals, in addition to other programs serving Elk Grove's residents in greatest need; and

WHEREAS, under the City's ordinances and policies, the City Council must approve of the disposal of commodities and/or equipment with an estimated value equal to or exceeding \$2,000 and disposition may donation to public bodies, charitable, civic or nonprofit organizations; and

WHEREAS, staff estimates that the reasonable fair market value of each of the three pieces of artwork individually exceed \$2,000; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove desires to accept all of the artwork provided by the artist and to donate the artwork with the image of Mother Teresa to Elk Grove Food Bank Services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby confirms acceptance of three pieces of artwork provided to the City by the artist, David Garibaldi, and approves the donation of Mother Teresa artwork, a photograph of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference, to Elk Grove Food Bank Services, a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization;

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized to effectuate the donation of the Mother Teresa artwork pursuant to the Artwork Transfer Agreement, in substantially the form presented.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 28^{th} day of October 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

JASO DGREN. 0



CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-252

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 28, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly

Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California